## RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS MARCH 11, 2009

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on Tuesday March 11, 2009, commencing at 9:30 a.m. Chairman Victor G. Carrillo and Commissioners Elizabeth A. Jones and Michael L. Williams were present. Chairman Carrillo presided.

## OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL-HEARINGS SECTION

## SURFACE MINING AND RECLAMATION

1. Docket No. C8-0004-SC-01-F: Application of Alcoa Inc.-Sandow Mine, Permit No. 1E, for release of Phase I, II, and III reclamation performance obligations on 1149.3 acres, Milam and Lee Counties, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the application.

## **OIL AND GAS PROTESTED**

- 2. O&G 09-0254315: Chaparral Natural Resources, inc. to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, Schertz Unit (18255), Well No. 2, Big Buck (Caddo 1st) Field, Denton County, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the application.
- 3. O&G 7B-0246062: L.C.S. Production Company to consider the application of L.C.S. Production Company (479574), to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, Mead Strawn Unit Lease, Well No. 1W1, Mead (Strawn) (60040500) Field, Jones County, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the Nunc Pro Tunc order to correct a clerical error.
- 4. O&G 7B-0246270: L.C.S. Production Company to consider the application of L.C.S. Production Company (479574), to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, Mead Strawn Unit Lease, Well Nos. 11w1, 12wi, and 13wi, Mead (Strawn) (60040500) Field, Jones County, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the Nunc Pro Tunc order to correct a clerical error.
- 5. O&G 02-0259037: Pro Field Services, Inc. commercial application for a permit to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, Pro Field Swd Lease, Well No. 1, Aloe (Catahoula) Field, Victoria County, Texas. The Commission heard comments from Mr. Gary Burns, County Commissioner, Victoria County, Texas and Mr. Mark Meek with the Victoria County Groundwater Conservation District. The Commission unanimously approved the application.

- 6. O&G 06-0255290: Harleton Oil & Gas Inc. commercial application for a permit to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, Golden Swd Lease, Well No. 1, Oak Hill (Pettit) Field, Rusk County, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the final order denying the application.
- 7. O&G 8A-0259655: Brown, H.L. Operating, L.L.C. to dispose of oil and gas waste by injection into a porous formation not productive of oil or gas, Hastings, L.P. Lease, Well No. 7, Edmisson, N.W. (Clearfork) Field, Lubbock County, Texas. The Commission deferred this item for further consideration.
- 8. O&G 09-0254545: Guidance Oil Developers to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, Waggoner, J. & J. Lease, Well No. 4, Wichita County Regular Field, Wichita County, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the final order denying the application.
- 9. O&G 04-0257103: Presidio SWD, Inc. commercial application for a permit to dispose of oil and gas waste by injection into a porous formation not productive of oil or gas, Tough Luck Lease, Well No. 1, La Reforma (A) Field, Hidalgo County, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the application.
- 10. O&G 03-0259906: L&B Production Commission called hearing to give applicant an opportunity to show cause why it is not legally required to remediate pollution on the Hooks, Sterling (17938) Lease, Batson New (06115001) Field, Hardin County, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the final order.

## AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders:

- 11. O&G 03-0254090: Brave Heart Resources, Inc. enforcement action regarding Harrell 10 Ac. (02376) Lease, Well Nos. 2a, 6, 10, 14, 15, and 16; Cherry (02412) Lease, Well Nos. 21, 27, and 33, Humble (43464001) Field, Harris County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2) and (3); 13(b)(1)(B); 3(2); 21(j); 22.
- 12. O&G 09-0259679: Sauder Management Company enforcement action regarding Stevens-Martin Unit (234444) Lease, Well No. 1H, Newark, East (Barnett Shale) (65280200) Field, Parker County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rule 5(c).
- 13. O&G 01-0259876: Rockland Oil Company enforcement action regarding Hinds, F. L. -A- (05998) Lease, Well No. 8, Salt Flat (79905001) Field, Caldwell County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rule 14(b)(2).
- 14. O&G 09-0260428: UPDA Operators, Inc. enforcement action regarding Hodges (27349) Lease, Well No. 2d, Jack County Regular (45274001) Field, Jack County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 8(d)(1); 9(1), (6), and (12).
- 15. O&G 09-0260427: Joint Resources Company enforcement action regarding Truitt Unit Lease, Well No. 1 (0661070) Permit, Newark, East (Barnett Shale) (65280200) Field, Montague County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rule 8(d)(1).

- 16. O&G 02-0260216: Chaparral Energy, L.L.C. enforcement action regarding Vivian Bochers Unit 2 Lse. No.14 (0643132) Permit, Wildcat (00004001) Field, Lavaca County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2); 16(b).
- 17. O&G 04-0258111: Blakenergy Operating, LLC enforcement action regarding Yturria Lease, Well No. 15rr (0641848) Permit, Yturria Lease, Well No. 40 (0642112) Permit, Wildcat (00008001) /Lasara (No 6-a) Field Willacy County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 16(b); 8(d)(2); 53(b); 13(b)(2)(A)(i).
- 18. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001311: Horizon Communications enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 6007 Plantation Crest, Houston, Harris County, Texas,
- 19. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001678: Valleycrest Landscape Development enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 8.11(b), at 21045 N. US Hwy 281 (Evans Road), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 20. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001777: City of Denton enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1405 Amherst, Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 21. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001896: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 3121 E. Villa Maria Road, Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.
- 22. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001900: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 5016 Nadine Drive (Haltom Road), Haltom City, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 23. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001902: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1370 Westview, Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
- 24. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001905: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1005 Bluffview Street, DeSoto, Dallas County, Texas.
- 25. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001908: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 3012 Linfield, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 26. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001909: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 5941 Bryan Parkway, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 27. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001910: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 7001 Bennington Drive (Bunker Hill Road), Watauga, Tarrant County, Texas.

- 28. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001911: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 6908 Constitution Drive (Declaration Street), Watauga, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 29. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001915: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7046 Pasadena Ave., Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 30. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001916: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 3816 Chickasaw (Shackleford), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 31. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001919: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 4205 Whitehall (Miller), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 32. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001920: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1419 Meadow Street (Daughtery), Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 33. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001921: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 304 S. Peak Street (Santa Fe), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 34. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001922: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 5700 Arbor Valley (Highgate Drive), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 35. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001923: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Pacific (Parry & Haskell), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 36. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001925: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1238 Knox Road (Roanoak Road), Keller, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 37. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001926: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3712 Grape Creek Road (37th Street), San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.
- 38. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001927: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at Etheridge Street (Hwy. 198), Canton, Van Zandt County, Texas.
- 39. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001928: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1421 Walter (Stevens Crest), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

- 40. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001931: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at Boco Raton & Country Club (Country Club), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 41. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001936: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 3309 Greenwood (Wilson), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
- 42. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001945: Southwest Growth Corp. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.3(e), at 120 Miller (Woolridge), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
- 43. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001950: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1200 Blk. of Stephens, Clyde, Callahan County, Texas.
- 44. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001952: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Hood and E. Lamar, Palestine, Anderson County, Texas.
- 45. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001955: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5429 Woodway (Wosley), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 46. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001962: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1906 Bagby (S. 19th), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
- 47. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001968: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 233 Malibu, Highland Village, Denton County, Texas.
- 48. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001970: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1112 Walker (Main), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
- 49. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001972: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 105 Victory (Beverly), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
- 50. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001980: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 2731 Knight (Congress), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 51. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001986: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Elm & 3rd, Frisco, Collin County, Texas.
- 52. Damage Prevention Docket No. 001990: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 808th N. 15th Street (Morrow), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

- 53. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002002: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2712 Parrott (N. 27th, Alley), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
- 54. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002008: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 3201 Shannon Place (Club Creek), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
- 55. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002010: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1125th Street, Anson County, Texas.
- 56. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002015: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1508 Home Park Drive (Rustic Trail), Allen, Collin County, Texas.
- 57. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002017: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 2845 Hillside (Oak Leaf), Highland Village, Denton County, Texas.
- 58. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002021: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 100 Blk. E. Main (E. Main & Rice), Hamilton, Hamilton County, Texas.
- 59. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002028: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 2610 Anderson (Bexar Street), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 60. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002034: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at White Street & Second Street (First), Whitesboro, Grayson County, Texas.
- 61. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002036: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1630 McAdams (Rugged), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 62. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002038: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 4300 Timbercrest (Crow), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
- 63. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002040: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Creek Run at Cotton Wood (Cottonwood), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 64. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002041: Saber Development Corp. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2500 N. Fitzhugh, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

- 65. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002042: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2500 Fitzhugh, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 66. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002044: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 3302 Woodhollow Circle (Woodlake), Abilene, Taylor County, Texas.
- 67. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002046: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 0000 Villamaria and 2818, Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.
- 68. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002048: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at Melwood and W. Baker, Brownwood, Brown County, Texas.
- 69. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002054: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 431 Archer Avenue, Cockrell Hill, Dallas County, Texas.
- 70. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002064: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 2628 Bierstadt Drive, Highland Village, Denton County, Texas.
- 71. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002066: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Cross Bend and Pleasant Ridge (Pleasant Ridge), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 72. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002068: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at E. 44th and Travis, San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.
- 73. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002069: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 2712 Anderson (Ideal), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 74. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002070: AEP West Texas Utilities enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 900 Willow Wren/Lytle Shores (Lytle Shores), Abilene, Taylor County, Texas.
- 75. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002071: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 900 Willow Wren/Lytle Shores (Lytle Shores), Abilene, Taylor County, Texas.
- 76. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002085: City of Palestine enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1322 W. Palestine (Sterne Avenue), Palestine, Anderson County, Texas.

- 77. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002087: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 2621 Picadilly (Hercules), Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 78. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002108: City of Denton enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 407 Panhandle (Anna), Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 79. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002119: City of Denton enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2017 Emerson, Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 80. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002168: City of Temple Utilities enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 917 S. 1st Street, Temple, Bell County, Texas.
- 81. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002172: City of Denton enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Amherst/Malone, Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 82. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002191: C & C Directional Boring enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 709 Malone, Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 83. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002198: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 8520 Winchester (Davis), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
- 84. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002200: C & C Directional Boring enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1620 Shores Blvd., Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas.
- 85. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002202: C & C Directional Boring enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 313 Gardenview Street, Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 86. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002204: C & C Directional Boring enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 313 Conger (Houston), Mesquite, Dallas County, Texas.
- 87. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002231: Severn Trent Services enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 17003 Stone River (Pecos Bluff Court), Atascocita, Harris County, Texas.
- 88. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002265: CenterPoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 16343 Ember Hollow, Sugarland, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 89. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002276: City of Amarillo enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4700 Soncy (47th), Amarillo, Randall County, Texas.

- 90. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002320: Angelina Excavating enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 2604 Lotus Lane (Verna Lane), Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.
- 91. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002322: Cortes Contracting, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 5726 West Hausman Road (University Heights), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 92. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002326: Cooke Electric enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at CC Road E (CC Road 13), Panhandle, Carson County, Texas.
- 93. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002342: Sabine River Authority enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at FM 408, Bridge City, Orange County, Texas.
- 94. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002362: San Antonio Water System enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4800 Clemson (Syracuse), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 95. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002375: City of Gainesville enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1008 E. Hwy 82, Gainesville, Cooke County, Texas.
- 96. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002379: Devon Gas Services, L.P. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at County Road 3451, Paradise, Wise County, Texas.
- 97. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002383: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 111 W. Lee (S. Main), Weatherford, Parker County, Texas.
- 98. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002384: City of Weatherford enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 111 W. Lee (S. Main), Weatherford, Parker County, Texas.
- 99. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002396: A-Absolute Plumbing enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 8555 Westheimer, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 100. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002401: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 5210 South IH 35 (Colonial Park), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
- 101. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002416: Bridgepoint Comm. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at Curtis at Barbara Street, Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

- 102. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002432: Shamrock Plumbing Company, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 621 E. Euclid (McCullough), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 103. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002441: Grayco Communications enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 12827 Dove Point Lane, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 104. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002446: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at SW 25th Street (6th Avenue), Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto County, Texas.
- 105. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002457: Irrigation Plus enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 418 W. Friar Tuck Lane, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 106. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002459: Elite Utility enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 7800 Brush Canyon Trail, Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 107. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002467: DU-West Total Plumbing enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 8209 Wayfarer Lane, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 108. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002477: The Woodlands Joint Powers Agency enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.1 and 8.11(b), at 14 Aberdeen Crossing, Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.
- 109. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002494: Joslin Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 13300 Will Clayton Parkway, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 110. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002522: City of Waco enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4023 Kendall Lane (Berkshire), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
- 111. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002526: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 508 W. Broad Street (4th Street), Mansfield, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 112. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002527: City of Paris enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 99 NW 32nd Street (Bonham Street), Paris, Lamar County, Texas.
- 113. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002532: DNA Excavation Service, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 11519 Carson Field, Cypress, Harris County, Texas.

- 114. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002534: Housley Communications enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1415 E. Cherry Street (Grand), Sherman, Grayson County, Texas.
- 115. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002549: City of Conroe enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 13252 Misty Sage Drive, Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.
- 116. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002552: Gonzalez Construction Enterprise, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 13326 Westheimer Road, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 117. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002555: Atmos Energy Corp., West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at CR 14245 & CR 60 (North Branch Group Line), Plainview, Hale County, Texas.
- 118. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002561: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 5213 N. Hampshire, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 119. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002565: AAA Sanitation enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 101 Dunlap (Highway 147), Italy, Ellis County, Texas.
- 120. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002569: Grey Forest Utilities enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 4827 Sunrise Beach (Suncatcher), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 121. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002578: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 200 Oak Street (First Street), Trinidad, Henderson County, Texas.
- 122. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002586: Johnson Fence LTD enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.4(e) and 18.11(b), at 5907 Eatons Creek Trail, Katy, Harris County, Texas.
- 123. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002602: Satellite Cable Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2805 N. Locust Street, Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 124. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002606: Reynolds and Kay LTD enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.3(a), at SH 110 and FM 346, Whitehouse, Smith County, Texas.
- 125. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002608: Reynolds and Kay LTD enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 200= West of Senter Avenue and FM 346, Whitehouse, Smith County, Texas.

- 126. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002609: Precision Pools & Spas enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1407 Brazos Trace Drive, Sugarland, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 127. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002610: Bean Electrical enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 409 W. 4th Street (Jacksboro), Weatherford, Parker County, Texas.
- 128. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002611: City of Conroe enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 10678 Kaleo Way, Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.
- 129. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002615: AAA Sanitation enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1013 W. Duval Street, Troup, Smith County, Texas.
- 130. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002623: Aaron Enterprise enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 12706 Craigwood Lane, Cypress, Harris County, Texas.
- 131. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002625: Mike Wells enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 421 Elm Street (Church), Palo Pinto, Palo Pinto County, Texas.
- 132. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002626: Mickie Service Company enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 714 Cortona, League City, Galveston County, Texas.
- 133. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002630: City of Anson enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 803 Avenue L, Anson, Jones County, Texas.
- 134. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002631: Satellite Cable Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Valley Pkwy, & Civic Circle, Lewisville, Denton County, Texas.
- 135. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002632: Buzz Service LLC enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 7504 Ramble Wood Trail (Quail Ridge), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 136. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002635: City of Mexia enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 206 W. Titus (S. Belknap), Mexia, Limestone County, Texas.
- 137. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002645: City of Princeton enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 109 Caldwell (U.S. Hwy 380), Princeton, Collin County, Texas.
- 138. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002648: M E Burns Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at Oakdale (Iola), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

- 139. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002650: Johnson Fence enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 14418 Winding Springs, Spring, Harris County, Texas.
- 140. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002655: South Side Plumbing enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 801 N. Waldrip Street, Grand Saline, Van Zandt County, Texas.
- 141. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002656: F. O. and O., Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Chamber & YMCA Blvd., Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas.
- 142. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002662: Coserv Gas, LTD enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 13854 Castlegate, Frisco, Collin County, Texas.
- 143. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002664: City of Everman enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1000 Kelley (Michael), Everman, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 144. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002665: City of Conroe enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 10752 Kaleo Way, Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.
- 145. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002668: Wilke Construction Company enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1460 Eastwood Drive (123 S. Bypass), Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas.
- 146. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002678: P & E Contracting enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 5808 Gaston (Skillman), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 147. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002679: City of Bellmead enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 805 Wilson (Harrison), Bellmead, McCulloch County, Texas.
- 148. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002681: Pesado Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at Loop 410 (Blanco), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 149. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002683: C & J Irrigation enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 0 Haaland Road (Moore Road), Dalhart, Dallam County, Texas.
- 150. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002686: Phelps Special Utility District enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at US Hwy 190 (Grant Colony), Huntsville, Walker County, Texas.

- 151. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002691: Rulon Electric enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 26433 Southwest Freeway (FM 2218), Rosenberg, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 152. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002692: Werner-Taylor Land & Development, L.P. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 3000 Crossway Blvd., Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
- 153. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002693: Third Coast Services LLC enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at CR 284 (CR 190), Alvin, Brazoria County, Texas.
- 154. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002696: Base Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Pasadena Blvd. (Red Bluff), Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.
- 155. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002702: Independent Utility Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 300 E. Division (East Street), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 156. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002704: A & A Sewer Contractors, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 8923 Audubon Park (Roundhay Park), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 157. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002706: Crostex Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Vista Creek (Creek Bend), Sugarland, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 158. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002707: H2M Utility Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 6924 Sundance Circle (Sundance Drive), Joshua, Johnson County, Texas.
- 159. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002709: CenterPoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 14429 Brownsville Street, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 160. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002712: CenterPoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2409 Maconda, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 161. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002722: Direct Electric enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 13914 Galveston Road, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 162. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002725: Daniel Alvarado enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1400 Laredo (Loring), Laredo, Webb County, Texas.

- 163. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002728: CenterPoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 125 Saint Cloud, Friendswood, Brazoria County, Texas.
- 164. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002733: Flint Energy Services enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Yarbrough Allen Field, Rural, Ward County, Texas.
- 165. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002735: City of Paris enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2056 W. Sherman Street, Paris, Lamar County, Texas.
- 166. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002737: S & W Foundation Contractors enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 2113 Bennington (Amhearst), Flower Mound, Denton County, Texas.
- 167. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002738: Carey Communications enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2305 Beaver Run (Berkner), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
- 168. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002742: Tovar Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 607 Bluebonnet (Sunflower), Temple, Bell County, Texas.
- 169. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002744: City of Bellmead enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 515 Wilson Road (Harrison), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
- 170. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002746: East Texas Electric enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 2024 Cumberland, Longview, Gregg County, Texas.
- 171. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002747: City of Gladewater enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 811 W. Pacific Avenue (Howard), Gladewater, Gregg County, Texas.
- 172. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002748: Huff and Mitchell enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 9009 Gaylord, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 173. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002754: ER Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 8600 Blk. of Cook Road, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 174. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002756: Wilson Barnes General Contractor enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 6000 Blk. Page (John W. Elliott Road), Frisco, Collin County, Texas.

- 175. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002758: Bell Contractors enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 100 Blk. N. Rice (North Street), Lampasas, Lampasas County, Texas.
- 176. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002761: Cajun Concrete Work enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 1320 E. Florida Avenue, Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.
- 177. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002762: City of Lindale enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1004 S. Main (Eagle Spirit), Lindale, Smith County, Texas.
- 178. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002764: Petco Petroleum enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at N/A N-35.52247, W-101.03389. Pampa, Gray County, Texas.
- 179. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002765: AFCO Technologies enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 3425 George C Beach (Rowley Chambers), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 180. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002773: DCS Cable Services enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 315 Frankford Avenue (4th Street), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.
- 181. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002774: Reddout Construction Co. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 7900 IH 35 N. (Walzem Road), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 182. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002780: Utility Pole Technicians enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 507 W. Elk, Henderson, Rusk County, Texas.
- 183. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002782: Julian Lopez enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 3900 Block of Tierra Dorada (Tierra Venado), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
- 184. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002787: Ace Fence Co. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 3819 Forest Village Drive, Kingwood, Harris County, Texas.
- 185. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002788: Du-Mor Enterprises enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 24895 Beorne Stage Road (Cross Mountain Trail), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

- 186. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002796: CenterPoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1537 Hollister Street, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 187. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002800: Pro Tech Utilities enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Hwy 59 (Kentwood), Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.
- 188. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002803: Prestige Builders enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 801 E. Tuttle (N. Whatley), White Oak, Gregg County, Texas.
- 189. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002805: Albert Goettle Plumbing, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 3904 Chase Creek, Longview, Gregg County, Texas.
- 190. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002818: P & E Contracting enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 902 Zola (Cantura), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 191. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002821: JW Electric enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1249 Charleston Lane, Aubrey, Denton County, Texas.
- 192. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002822: Flowers Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.4(e) and 18.11(b), at Hwy 8 and County Road 349, Gorman, Eastland County, Texas.
- 193. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002824: T and R Utilities, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 501 E. Main Street, Ore City, Upshur County, Texas.
- 194. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002826: Horizon Plumbing, LTD enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.4(e) and 18.11(b), at 1119 Pasatiempo, Frisco, Denton County, Texas.
- 195. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002831: Bruce Plumbing Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 8500 Miller Road # 2, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 196. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002835: Universal Forest Products, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 5160 Pruitt, Colony, Dallas County, Texas.
- 197. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002837: City of Waco enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1112 Brown (S. 12th), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

- 198. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002840: Chapman Construction enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 3201 Hemlock (Chestnut), Temple, Bell County, Texas.
- 199. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002843: Circle H. Contractors, LP enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at N. 12th Street (Avenue G), Midlothian, Ellis County, Texas.
- 200. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002852: Wallace Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1702 Wild Deer Circle (Wild Deer Run), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 201. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002853: T & R Pipeline Construction Co. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 0 Dow Chemical Gate 40 Road (Entrance Road), Lake Jackson, Brazoria County, Texas.
- 202. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002861: Horizon General Contractors enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 109 N. Loop 288 (McKinney), Denton, Dallas County, Texas.
- 203. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002865: Brians Plumbing enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 3700 Cumberland, Wichita Falls, Wichita County, Texas.
- 204. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002866: JBI Electrical Systems enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 9580 North Freeway, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 205. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002883: RK Cable enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3527 Campfield Center, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 206. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002884: South Environmental Services, Inc, enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Rural Area, Mentone, Loving County, Texas.
- 207. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002888: 5-T Utilities enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Durden (Hwy 105), Navasota, Grimes County, Texas.
- 208. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002891: Bexar County, WCID 10 enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 422 Candleglo (Midcrown), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 209. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002897: Bexar Pipeline & Utilities enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.4(e), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 203 Mary Louise (Fredericksburg), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

- 210. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002903: Gohlke Pools enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2301 Salado Street, Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 211. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002905: P & E Contracting enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b) at 2840 Royal Lane (Brockband), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 212. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002907: D.H. French Construction Co. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 757 W. Court (Campbell Street), Sequin, Guadalupe County, Texas.
- 213. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002908: Better Built Enterprises enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b) at 18007 IH 10 W. (La Cantera), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 214. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002909: P & E Contracting enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b) at 10761 Brockband Ct. (Brockband Road), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 215. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002911: David Wight Construction Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b) at 605 E. Castlewood, Friendswood, Harris County, Texas.
- 216. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002915: Master Construction & Engineer enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b) at 3607 Floyd, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 217. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002916: City of Waco enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2908 Alexander (N. 30th Street), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
- 218. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002919: L & L Backhoe, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Middle of Pasture (FM 207 & CR Q), Gruver, Hansford County, Texas.
- 219. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002927: Mort Roszell Company, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 11303 Tilson (Highcrest), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 220. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002931: Tri Dal Utilities enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1340 Empire Central, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 221. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002952: Reddico Construction Company, Inc. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Reading Road at Rain Meadow, Rosenburg, Fort Bend County, Texas.

- 222. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002976: Ace Fence Co. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 16414 Star Canyon Ct., Cypress, Harris County, Texas.
- 223. Damage Prevention Docket No. 002981: Ace Fence Co. enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 19518 Remington Prairie, Houston, Harris County, Texas.

#### OIL AND GAS UNPROTESTED

## **CONSENT AGENDA**

The Commission unanimously approved the following applications:

- 224. O&G 03-0259437: XTO Energy Inc. to consider increased net GOR authority for its Head Lease, Well No. 1, Long Prairie (Hackberry, 7800) Field, Orange County, Texas.
- 225. O&G 04-0260653: Newfield Exploration Company to consider a new field designation for its Kenedy, John G., Jr. Lease, Well No. 1, to be known as the Gato Salvaje (Frio) Field; and to adopt a correlative interval designation and two factor allocation formula for the proposed field, Kenedy County, Texas.
- 226. O&G 04-0260770: EOG Resources, Inc. to consider a new field designation for the Tulley C. Garner Lease, Well No. 97h, to be known as the Intrepid Field, and to consider temporary field rules for the proposed field, Webb County, Texas.
- 227. O&G 06-0260774: Samson Lone Star, LLC to consider permanent field rules for the Waskom (Haynesville) Field, Harrison County, Texas.
- 228. O&G 08-0257848: CML Exploration, LLC to consider an MER for all wells on the Blair-Txl "7" (38621) Lease, and Blair-Txl Lease, (38698) Edwards -04- (Wolfcamp) (27775913) Field, Crane County, Texas.
- 229. O&G 08-0259382: MLC Operating, LP to consider temporary field rules for the Palomino (Ellenburger) (68690500) Field, Pecos County, Texas.
- 230. O&G 08-0260338: Crownquest Operating, LLC to supercede the Final Order signed on 12/19/06 in Oil and Gas Docket No. 08-0243759 requiring that the Highway Unit Lease, Well No.1 (RRC No. 098638), Big Spring (Atoka) Field, Howard County, Texas be plugged enabling Crownquest Operating LLC. To become the operator of record.
- 231. O&G 08-0260768: COG Operating LLC to consolidate the Parks (Spraberry), Parks (Pennsylvanian) and Bryant -G- (Strawn) Fields into a single field to be known as the Parks (Consolidated) Field, and to adopt field rules for the proposed consolidated field, Midland County, Texas.

- 232. O&G 09-0260833: Martin Well Service to consider permanent field rules for the Willis (Strawn-Buttram) (97679700) Field, Young County, Texas.
- 233. O&G 10-0260419: EOG Resources, Inc. to consider a net gas-oil ratio for Urban, Robert H. 108 (07871) Lease, Well No.2h, Haywood (Atoka) (39899500) Field, Ochiltree County, Texas.
- 234. O&G 10-0260699: ConocoPhillips Company for authority under SWR 23 to produce its Texas Hugoton Gas Unit 16, Well No. 1r, on Vacuum, Texas Hugoton Field, Sherman County, Texas.
- 235. O&G 10-0260701: Cimarex Energy Co. to remove any requirement for filing a Form P-15 and/or proration plat for any well in the Buffalo Wallow (Granite Wash) Field, Hemphill and Wheeler Counties, Texas.
- 236. O&G 7C-0260840: Encore Energy Partners Oper LLC to consider adopting annual G-10 testing in the Angus (Strawn) and Henderson (Canyon) Fields, Crockett County, Texas.
- 237. O&G 04-0232171: Freeman, Paul to consider the application of Freeman, Paul, pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the Los Torritos, N. (55008001) Field, Hidalgo County, Texas.
- 238. O&G 03-0260921: Southern Bay Oper, LLC. for the recommendation of a tight gas formation for the Austin Chalk Formation of the Giddings (Austin Chalk, Gas) Field, Grimes and Montgomery Counties, Texas.
- 239. O&G 10-0260918: H & L Operating, LLP for the recommendation of a tight gas formation for the Douglas Formation of the Mathers Ranch (Douglas) Field, Hemphill County, Texas.
- 240. O&G 10-0260917: Cordillera Energy Partners III, LLC for the recommendation of a tight gas formation for the Douglas Formation of the Twister (Douglas) Field, Hemphill County, Texas.

#### MASTER DEFAULT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following default orders:

- 241. O&G 01-0253148: Rockport Georgetown Holdings, LP enforcement action regarding (723449) Operator, Hamilton Ranch Lease, Well 7-1h (558705) Permit, Wildcat (00002001) Field, Dimmit County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2); 16(b).
- 242. O&G 03-0251617: Tejones Operating Corporation enforcement action regarding (841338) Operator, Hobizal-Taylor Unit (23751) Lease, Well No. 01, Hamel (38433001) Field, Colorado County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2); 3(a).

243. O&G 03-0254782: Petrotex Engineering Company enforcement action regarding Southland Paper Mills M-unit (063765) Lease, Well No. 1, Hortense (Woodbine) (42713500) Field, Polk County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2) and (3); 3(2).

244. O&G 03-0256182: Petrotex Engineering Company enforcement action regarding Carter, W. T. (058215) Lease, Well No. 2, Hortense (Woodbine) (42713500) Field, Polk County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2) and (3); 3(1), (2), and (3).

245. O&G 06-0236920: Eclipse Oil & Gas, Inc. enforcement action regarding Arco Fee 2-249 (13415) Lease, Well No. 2h, Brookeland (Austin Chalk, 8800) (12193500) Field, Sabine County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rule 14(b)(2).

246. O&G 09-0253792: General Energy Corporation enforcement action regarding White, Meldon L. (00697) Lease, Well Nos. 14a, 16a, 17a, 19a, 21a, 22a, 24a, 25a, 26a, 28, 32a, 35a, 36a, 39a, 40a, 42a, 47a, 50, and 84a, Archer County Regular (03446001) Field, Archer County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 3(2); 13(b)(1)(B).

247. O&G 09-0255529: General Energy Corporation enforcement action regarding City National Bank (18191) Lease, Well No. 03, Archer County Regular (03446001) Field, Archer County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2); 46(j); 3(2).

248. O&G 09-0257793: American Petroleum Corp. Enforcement action regarding Cowan-McKinney "C" (18323) Lease, Well No. 2, Archer County Regular (03446001) Field, Archer County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 9(10) and (11).

#### **ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS**

## **EXECUTIVE OFFICE**

249. Discussion of and possible action on Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Legislative Appropriation Request and any other pending legislation affecting the Railroad Commission of Texas. The Commission unanimously approved and signed the revised letter to the Legislature regarding the agency's participation in the statewide data center service (DCS) workgroups.

#### OIL AND GAS DIVISION

250. Update on the Daisetta sinkhole. The Commission received the division's latest update regarding the sinkhole

## OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

251. Cause No. D-1-GN- 09-000470, Enstor Waha Storage and Transportation, L. P. v. Railroad Commission of Texas, pending in the 53rd Judicial District Court of Travis County, Texas. At 10:45 am Chairman Carrillo announced that the Commission would convene in a closed session pursuant to the Open Meetings Law, Tex. Gov't. Code, Chapter 551.071 of the Act to consult with its attorney. The certified agenda of the closed meeting is maintained in a sealed envelope in a locked file at the Commission. The Commission reconvened in open session at 11:15 am. There was no action taken during the closed meeting.

# PUBLIC INPUT

339. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy adopted on September 7, 2005. No member of the public provided input at this time.

The conference was adjourned at 11:15 am.